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ABSTRACT

Drape is a unique property that allows a fabric to be bent in more than one direction with
double curvature. For many years, textile researchers studied this attribute in order to
evaluate the drape quality and improve the drape appearance of garments. However, fabric
drape can be more realistically investigated by considering seams. When various cut panels
are stitched together, this will lead to significant variations in fabric drape performance.
Thus investigation of the impact of a seam on fabric drape performance can help to
understand, evaluate, and assure the appearance of the final garment.

The purpose of this research is to analysis the influence of direction and number of seams on
fabric drape parameters. Further, the research may explore the influence on bending rigidity
on drape coefficient.

Two main experiments, draping testing and bending testing were carried out in this study.
For the experiment, 100% cotton, lightweight, plain woven fabric was used as the base
material expecting medium weight. Seam type SSa with stitch type 301 was used to prepare
samples.

Six types of samples were prepared with varying number of seams and seam directions for
draping test. For the bending testing, six types of samples were prepared with varying fabric
direction. Cusick’s drapemeter was used as a testing apparatus to analyze the drape of
samples with seams and bending rigidity was investigated for similar types of sample using
fixed angle flexometer.

Drape behavior was determined and compared in terms of drape coefficient and node
amplitude. The effect of the number of seams and seam directions on fabric drape
coefficient and stability of drape profile were statistically determined. The relationships
were derived in between drape coefficient and bending rigidity for fabric with seams in
warp, weft and bias directions.

Investigating on drape on fabric with seams can improve apparel design and fabric end-use
applications. Moreover, contributing to garment drape prediction for the 3D modeling in
clothing CAD system.

Keywords: Drape coefficient, Seam direction, Bending rigidity, Node amplitude



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Declaration
| Acknowledgement
Abstract
Table of Contents
List of Figures
List of Tables
List of Abbreviations
i List of Appendices
Chapter 1: Introduction
‘ 1.1 Background of the study
| 1.2 Factor affecting the drape of fabrics with seams
1.3 Identification of the problem
% 1.4 Problem statement
155 The purpose of the research
Chapter 2: Literature Review
2.1 History of research on fabric drape
2.2 Properties affect on fabric draping
2.3 Testing methods of fabric draping
2.3.1 Cantilever method
2.3.2 Development of drapemeter
24 Recent developments in draping research

ii

iii

iv

vii

ix

X1

Xiii

12

13



2

2.6
Chapter 3:
3.1

3.2

Chapter 4:

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

2.4.1 Image Analysis System

2.4.2 Dynamic drapemeter
Measuring Parameters of fabric draping
2.5.1 Objective measurement

2.5.2 Subjective measurement
Previous research on effecting seams on fabric draping
Research Objectives and Hypothesis
Research Objectives

Developing Hypothesis

3.2.1 Hypothesis 1 (H1)

3.2.2. Hypothesis 2 (H2)

3.2.3 Hypothesis 3 (H3)
Methodology

Study the literature relevant to fabric drape
Selection of fabric, seam and stitch type

4.2.1 Fabric selection for the research
4.2.2 Selection of seam type
4.2.3 Selection of stitch type
Performing experiments on bending and draping
4.3.1 Draping testing
4.3.2 Bending testing

Analyze the results

13

15

16

16

17

18

21

21

21

21

22

23

24

24
24
24

26

26

26

26

29

31



4.5

Chapter 5:
5.1

3.2

5.3

Chapter 6:
References
Appendix 1

Appendix ii

Develop a relationship between drape coefficient and bending
rigidity

Result analysis and discussion

Hypothesis 1

5.1.1 Analyzing the Hypothesis 1

5.1.2 Discussion on Hypothesis 1
Hypothesis 2
5.2.1 Analyzing the Hypothesis 2

5.2.2 Stability Testing in Drape Profile

5.2.3 Discussion on Hypothesis 2
Hypothesis 3

5.3.1 Analyzing Hypothesis 3
5.3.2 Discussion on Hypothesis 3

Conclusions and Recommendations

Results

Statistical Evaluation Tables

Appendix iii Physical properties of woven fabrics

Vi

31
32
32

32

36
38
38

39

45
46
46
53

56

58

IX

XI



LIST OF FIGURES

Page
Figure 2.1 Principle of cantilever stiffness tester 10
Figure 2.2 Mounting fabric for Dynamic drapemeter 16
Figure 3.1 Sketch of drape profile 22
Figure 4.1 Shirley thickness gauge 25
Figure 4.2 Cusick’s Drapemeter 27
Figure 4.3 Sample types for Drape testing 28
Figure 4.4 Shirley stiffness tester | 29
Figure 4.5 Sample type for Bending test 30
Figure 5.1 Graph of Mean Drape coefficient variation Vs sample group 35
Figure 5.2 Box plot of Drape coefficient Vs sample group 36
Figure 5.3 Box plot of node amplitude variation in each sample group 40
Figure 5.4 Node distribution without seam samples (D-1) 41
Figure 5.5 Node distribution of samples with warp seam 42
Figure 5.6 Node distribution of samples with weft seams 42

Figure 5.7 Node distribution of warp & weft directional (0°&90°with warp)

seamed samples : . 43

Figure 5.8 Node distribution of bias (45°&-45°with warp direction) seamed
samples 43

Figure 5.9 Node amplitude Vs Angle for bias (45°&-45°with warp direction)

seamed samples 44

Vii

v



Figure 5.10

Figure 5.11
Figure 5.12

Figure 5.13

Page

Node distribution of samples with warp, weft & bias seams

(0°,9°.,45°,-45° directional seams with warp)

44

drape coefficient Vs Bending rigidity for seam in warp direction 52

Drape coefficient Vs Bending rigidity for weft directional seam

Drape coefficient Vs Bending rigidity for bias seam

viii

53

53

o

= v §



LIST OF TABLES
Page

Table 4.1 Sample Description for Draping test 28
Table 4.2 Sample description for Bending test 30
Table 5.1 Test of Homogeneity of Variances of drape coefficient using the

Lavene statistic 33
Table 5.2 One-way ANOVA for Drape Coefficient 33
Table 5.3 Tukey-HSD for drape coefficient mean values 34
Table 5.4 Test of Homogeneity of Variance in number of nodes 39
Table 5.5 ANOVA for node amplitude 40
Table 5.6 Correlation between bending and drape coefficient in warp

Direction 47
Table 5.7 Correlation between bending and drape coefficient in weft

direction 47
Table 5.8 Correlation between drape coefficient and bending rigidity in bias

direction 48
Table 5.9 Model Summary of regression analysis in warp direction 48
Table 5.10 ANOVA for regression analysis in warp direction 49
Table 5.11 coefficient for equation between bending rigidity and drape

Coefficient in warp direction 49
Table 5.12 Model summary of regression analysis in weft direction 49
Table 5.13 ANOVA for regression analysis in weft direction 50

Table 5.14 Coefficient for equation between bending rigidity and drape

coefficient in weft direction 50



Table 5.15 Model summary of regression analysis in bias direction 51

Table 5.16 ANOVA for regression analysis in bias direction 51
Table 5.17 Coefficient for equation between bending rigidity and drape

coefficient in bias direction 51



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviation Description

% Percentage

Degree of angle

2D 2 Dimensional

3D 3 Dimensional

ANOVA Analysis of Variance

B Bending rigidity

BS British Standard

CAD Computer aided design

CCD Change couple device

CRD Completely randomized designed
DC Drape coefficient

df Degree of freedom

Eq. Equation

F F ratio or F statistic

FAST Fabric Assurance by Sample Testing
FRL Fabric research laboratory

H Hypothesis

HSD Tukey’s Honestly Significant Difference Test

KESF Kawabata Evaluation System for Fabric

Xi



Abbreviation

LSD

Description

Least Significant Difference
Number of samples
Probability

Correlation Coefficient
Significance

t statistic or t test

Ticket No

probability level
Proportional

Beta, probability of making type II errort
Mean value

Variance

Xii



PENDIX I
ENDIX ii

PENDIX iii

T OF APPENDICES

Results
Statistical Evaluation Tables

Properties of woven fabrics

Xiii

IX



