17051 (a LB/DON/08/20/3

EFFECT OF SEAM ON DRAPE OF SELECTED LIGHTWEIGHT WOVEN FABRICS

LIBRARY UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA, SRI LANKA MORATUWA

R A D W S Rupasinghe

(8/8702)

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree

Master of Science

Department of Textile & Clothing Technology

677 12"

University of Moratuwa

Sri Lanka

TH

June 2012

University of Moratuwa

104516

Declaration

"I declare that this is my own work and this dissertation does not incorporate without acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a Degree or Diploma in any other University or Institute or higher learning and to the best of my knowledge and belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by another person except where the acknowledgement is made in the text.

Also, I hereby grant to University of Moratuwa the non-exclusive right to reproduce and distribute my dissertation, in whole or in part in print, electronic or other medium. I retain the right to use this content in whole or part in future works (such as articles or books).

Signature: Wajsta Shahds Ryper.

Date: 29.06.2012

The above candidate has carried out research for the Masters dissertation under my supervision.

Signature of the supervisor:

Date: 29/06/2012

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I wish to express my gratitude to Mrs Niromi Seram, my supervisor for giving me the opportunity to work on "Effect of seam on drape of selected lightweight woven fabrics" research, and for all the hours of patience in guiding the research and encouragement, which helped to shape the research.

I would like to express my sincere appreciation to Dr. T.S.S. Jayawardane, for giving valuable advice and for providing a definitive direction to my research.

I would like to thank Mr. D.P.L.P. Jayaweera, Director-Training, Sri Lanka Institute of Textile and Apparel, to his continuous encouragement for academic and professional career.

I like to thank Mrs. Manoja Badrani and Mrs. Rasika Abeywardana, for guidance and encouragement in academic and career work.

I like to thank Mr. G.K.K.S. Kumara, Laboratory Manager and the staff of Textile Testing Laboratory in Sri Lanka Institute of Textile and Apparel and Mrs. Dilum Dissanayake of Physical Testing and Quality Control laboratory, Department of Textile and Clothing Technology, University of Moratuwa, for their guidance and assistance to my research work.

My special thanks to my friend, Shamali for endless support throughout my research work.

In addition, I appreciate the continued love and support of my mother, my husband and daughter Miyuni. In particular my husband has generously given up his time to assist me with other responsibilities.

ABSTRACT

Drape is a unique property that allows a fabric to be bent in more than one direction with double curvature. For many years, textile researchers studied this attribute in order to evaluate the drape quality and improve the drape appearance of garments. However, fabric drape can be more realistically investigated by considering seams. When various cut panels are stitched together, this will lead to significant variations in fabric drape performance. Thus investigation of the impact of a seam on fabric drape performance can help to understand, evaluate, and assure the appearance of the final garment.

The purpose of this research is to analysis the influence of direction and number of seams on fabric drape parameters. Further, the research may explore the influence on bending rigidity on drape coefficient.

Two main experiments, draping testing and bending testing were carried out in this study. For the experiment, 100% cotton, lightweight, plain woven fabric was used as the base material expecting medium weight. Seam type SSa with stitch type 301 was used to prepare samples.

Six types of samples were prepared with varying number of seams and seam directions for draping test. For the bending testing, six types of samples were prepared with varying fabric direction. Cusick's drapemeter was used as a testing apparatus to analyze the drape of samples with seams and bending rigidity was investigated for similar types of sample using fixed angle flexometer.

Drape behavior was determined and compared in terms of drape coefficient and node amplitude. The effect of the number of seams and seam directions on fabric drape coefficient and stability of drape profile were statistically determined. The relationships were derived in between drape coefficient and bending rigidity for fabric with seams in warp, weft and bias directions.

Investigating on drape on fabric with seams can improve apparel design and fabric end-use applications. Moreover, contributing to garment drape prediction for the 3D modeling in clothing CAD system.

Keywords: Drape coefficient, Seam direction, Bending rigidity, Node amplitude

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration		i
Acknowledg	gement	ii
Abstract		iii
Table of Cor	ntents	iv
List of Figur	res	vii
List of Table	es	ix
List of Abbr	eviations	xi
List of Appe	endices	xii
Chapter 1:	Introduction	1.
1.1	Background of the study	1
1.2	Factor affecting the drape of fabrics with seams	4
1.3	Identification of the problem	4
1.4	Problem statement	5
1.5	The purpose of the research	6
Chapter 2:	Literature Review	7
2.1	History of research on fabric drape	7
2.2	Properties affect on fabric draping	8
2.3	Testing methods of fabric draping	9
	2.3.1 Cantilever method	9
	2.3.2 Development of drapemeter	12
2.4	Recent developments in draping research	13

	2.4.1 Image Analysis System	13
	2.4.2 Dynamic drapemeter	15
2.5	Measuring Parameters of fabric draping	16
	2.5.1 Objective measurement	16
	2.5.2 Subjective measurement	17
2.6	Previous research on effecting seams on fabric draping	18
Chapter 3:	Research Objectives and Hypothesis	21
3.1	Research Objectives	21
3.2	Developing Hypothesis	21
	3.2.1 Hypothesis 1 (H1)	21
	3.2.2. Hypothesis 2 (H2)	22
	3.2.3 Hypothesis 3 (H3)	23
Chapter 4:	Methodology	24
4.1	Study the literature relevant to fabric drape	24
4.2	Selection of fabric, seam and stitch type	24
	4.2.1 Fabric selection for the research	24
	4.2.2 Selection of seam type	26
	4.2.3 Selection of stitch type	26
4.3	Performing experiments on bending and draping	26
	4.3.1 Draping testing	26
	4.3.2 Bending testing	29
4.4	Analyze the results	31

4.5	Develop a relationship between drape coefficient and bending	
	rigidity	31
Chapter 5:	Result analysis and discussion	32
5.1	Hypothesis 1	32
	5.1.1 Analyzing the Hypothesis 1	32
	5.1.2 Discussion on Hypothesis 1	36
5.2	Hypothesis 2	38
	5.2.1 Analyzing the Hypothesis 2	38
	5.2.2 Stability Testing in Drape Profile	39
	5.2.3 Discussion on Hypothesis 2	45
5.3	Hypothesis 3	46
	5.3.1 Analyzing Hypothesis 3	46
	5.3.2 Discussion on Hypothesis 3	53
Chapter 6:	Conclusions and Recommendations	56
References		58
Appendix i	Results	I
Appendix ii	Statistical Evaluation Tables	IX
Appendix iii	Physical properties of woven fabrics	X

LIST OF FIGURES

		Page
Figure 2.1	Principle of cantilever stiffness tester	10
Figure 2.2	Mounting fabric for Dynamic drapemeter	16
Figure 3.1	Sketch of drape profile	22
Figure 4.1	Shirley thickness gauge	25
Figure 4.2	Cusick's Drapemeter	27
Figure 4.3	Sample types for Drape testing	28
Figure 4.4	Shirley stiffness tester	29
Figure 4.5	Sample type for Bending test	30
Figure 5.1	Graph of Mean Drape coefficient variation Vs sample group	35
Figure 5.2	Box plot of Drape coefficient Vs sample group	36
Figure 5.3	Box plot of node amplitude variation in each sample group	40
Figure 5.4	Node distribution without seam samples (D-1)	41
Figure 5.5	Node distribution of samples with warp seam	42
Figure 5.6	Node distribution of samples with weft seams	42
Figure 5.7	Node distribution of warp & west directional (0°&90°with warp) seamed samples	43
Figure 5.8	Node distribution of bias (45°&-45°with warp direction) seamed samples	d 43
Figure 5.9	Node amplitude Vs Angle for bias (45°&-45°with warp direction	n)
	seamed samples	44

	P	age
Figure 5.10	Node distribution of samples with warp, weft & bias seams (0°,9°.,45°,-45° directional seams with warp)	44
Figure 5.11	drape coefficient Vs Bending rigidity for seam in warp direction	52
Figure 5.12	Drape coefficient Vs Bending rigidity for west directional seam	53
Figure 5.13	Drape coefficient Vs Bending rigidity for bias seam	53

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table 4.1	Sample Description for Draping test	28
Table 4.2	Sample description for Bending test	30
Table 5.1	Test of Homogeneity of Variances of drape coefficient using the	
	Lavene statistic	33
Table 5.2	One-way ANOVA for Drape Coefficient	33
Table 5.3	Tukey-HSD for drape coefficient mean values	34
Table 5.4	Test of Homogeneity of Variance in number of nodes	39
Table 5.5	ANOVA for node amplitude	40
Table 5.6	Correlation between bending and drape coefficient in warp	
	Direction	47
Table 5.7	Correlation between bending and drape coefficient in weft	
	direction	47
Table 5.8	Correlation between drape coefficient and bending rigidity in bia	S
	direction	48
Table 5.9	Model Summary of regression analysis in warp direction	48
Table 5.10	ANOVA for regression analysis in warp direction	49
Table 5.11	coefficient for equation between bending rigidity and drape	
	Coefficient in warp direction	49
Table 5.12	Model summary of regression analysis in weft direction	49
Table 5.13	ANOVA for regression analysis in weft direction	50
Table 5.14	Coefficient for equation between bending rigidity and drape	
	coefficient in weft direction	50

			Page
Table	5.15	Model summary of regression analysis in bias direction	51
Table	5.16	ANOVA for regression analysis in bias direction	51
Table	5.17	Coefficient for equation between bending rigidity and drape	
		coefficient in bias direction	51

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Η

HSD

KESF

Abbreviation Description Percentage % Degree of angle 2 Dimensional 2D 3D 3 Dimensional Analysis of Variance ANOVA В Bending rigidity BS **British Standard** CAD Computer aided design CCD Change couple device Completely randomized designed CRD Drape coefficient DC Degree of freedom df Equation Eq. F ratio or F statistic F Fabric Assurance by Sample Testing **FAST** Fabric research laboratory FRL

Hypothesis

Tukey's Honestly Significant Difference Test

Kawabata Evaluation System for Fabric

Abbreviation Description

LSD Least Significant Difference

N Number of samples

p Probability

R Correlation Coefficient

Sig Significance

t t statistic or t test

tkt Ticket No

A probability level

α Proportional

Beta, probability of making type II errort

η Mean value

σ Variance

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX I	Results	I
APPENDIX ii	Statistical Evaluation Tables	IX
APPENDIX iii	Properties of woven fabrics	XI